

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

DAVID A. BLASI AND PAULA J. BLASI, as)	Supreme Court Nos.
TRUSTEES OF THE BLASI LIVING)	20200327-20200331
TRUST, on behalf of themselves and a class of)	
similarly situated persons,)	
)	U.S. District Court Nos.
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	3:20-cv-00085
)	3:20-cv-00091
)	3:20-cv-00092
)	3:20-cv-00093
v. BRUIN E&P PARTNERS, LLC, et al.,)	3:20-cv-00094
v. LIME ROCK RESOURCES OPERATING CO.,)	
INC., et al.,)	
v. KRAKEN DEVELOPMENT III LLC, et al.,)	
v. CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.,)	
v. EOG RESOURCES, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	

On Appeal from the Order for Certification dated November 30, 2020
United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
The Honorable Chief Judge Peter D. Welte Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
Kasey D. McNary (#06590)
kmcnary@serklandlaw.com
SERKLAND LAW FIRM
10 Roberts St. N. | PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Telephone: (701) 232-8957

Jeffrey C. King (P02385)
Jeffrey.C.King@klgates.com
Elizabeth L. Tiblets (P02350)
Elizabeth.Tiblets@klgates.com
K&L GATES LLP
301 Commerce Street, Suite 3000
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 347-5270

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORAL ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. North Dakota enforces oil and gas leases as written.....	23
II. The roadmap provided by the Court’s prior opinions leads to the conclusion that the Blasi Trust oil royalty provision provides a wellhead royalty valuation location	31
A. The royalty provision expressly limits the “free of cost” obligation.....	35
B. “Pipeline” includes all types of lines that exist on lease premises	38
C. The use of “may” indicates the parties’ intent to refer to a wellhead location	45
D. “Connect” and “said land” confirm close proximity to wells.....	46
III. Other courts and well-respected scholars confirm that the in-kind royalty clause provides a wellhead royalty valuation location	49
A. Other courts interpret the language in this royalty clause to set a wellhead royalty valuation location.....	50
B. Likewise, treatises and scholars have consistently explained the meaning of this royalty provision	58
IV. Blasi Trust’s interpretation contradicts the express lease language and has no supporting legal authority	64
A. Blasi Trust focuses myopically on “free of cost”	65
B. Blasi Trust’s narrow definition of “pipeline” has no sound basis	66

C.	Blasi Trust incorrectly asks the Court to treat these form leases as ambiguous, individually negotiated instruments	68
D.	Blasi Trust draws inaccurate conclusions based on the different oil and gas royalty provisions	70
E.	Neither <i>Kretni</i> nor <i>White River Royalties</i> helps Blasi Trust	72
CONCLUSION.....		75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph
<i>Alexander v. Cosden Pipe Line Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 484 (1934).....	42
<i>Barksdale v. Marcum</i> , 7 Tenn. App. 697 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1928).....	13
<i>Barwise v. Sheppard</i> , 299 U.S. 33 (1936).....	36
<i>Bice v. Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 ND 124, 768 N.W.2d 496 (N.D. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. LP v. Tex. Crude Energy, LLC</i> , 573 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2019).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Deihl v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 30 Ohio Cir. Dec. 750 (Ohio Cir. 1892).....	13
<i>Delzer Const. Co. v. New Marian Homes Corp.</i> , 117 N.W.2d 851 (N.D. 1962)	23
<i>Dunaway v. Galbraith</i> , 214 S.W.33 (Ark. 1919).....	13
<i>Egeland v. Continental Res., Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 169, 616 N.W.3d 861 (N.D. 2000).....	25
<i>El Petron Ent., LLC v. Whiting Res. Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-090, 2018 WL 1322391 (D.N.D. March 14, 2018)	56
<i>First Nat’l Bank in Weatherford v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 597 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1980).....	33
<i>Fleck v. Mo. River Royalty Corp.</i> , 2015 ND 287, 872 N.W.2d 329 (2015)	24, 38
<i>Guffey Petroleum Co. v. Oliver</i> , 79 S.W. 884 (Tex. Civ. App. 1904).....	13
<i>Henne v. South Penn Oil Co.</i> , 43 S.E. 147 (W. Va. 1903)	13
<i>Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank</i> , 939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996).....	5
<i>Hess Bakken Inv., LLC v. AgriBank, FCB</i> , 2020 ND 172, 946 N.W.2d 746 (N.D. 2020).....	25

<i>Hurinko v. Chevron, USA, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 283 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Interstate Oil Pipe Line Co. v. Stone</i> , 337 U.S. 662 (1949).....	42
<i>Matter of Jawaski</i> , 446 N.W.2d 258 (N.D. 1989).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Mineral Estate, Inc.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 778 (N.D. 1984)	25
<i>Johnson v. Statoil Oil & Gas LP</i> , 2018 ND 227, 918 N.W.2d 58 (N.D. 2018).....	23, 35, 71
<i>Kittleson v. Grynberg Petroleum Co.</i> , 2016 ND 44, 876 N.W.2d 443 (N.D. 2016).....	29
<i>Kretni Dev. Co. v. Consolidated Oil Corp.</i> , 74 F.2d 497 (10th Cir. 1934).....	13, 73
<i>MacMaster v. Onstad</i> , 86 N.W.2d 36 (N.D. 1957).....	13
<i>Martin v. Amis</i> , 288 S.W. 431 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1926, jdgm’t adopted)	57
<i>Molter v. Lewis</i> , 134 P.2d 404 (Kan. 1943).....	33, 45, 51, 52
<i>Motter v. Derby Oil Co.</i> , 16 F.2d 717 (1926)	42
<i>Murray v. Barnhart</i> , 42 So. 489 (La. 1906).....	13
<i>Scott v. Steinberger</i> , 213 P. 646 (Kan. 1923).....	52, 53
<i>Silurian Oil Co. v. Neal</i> , 115 N.E. 114 (Ill. 1917).....	13
<i>Tank v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 2014 ND 123 696.....	23, 24, 38
<i>Voshell v. Indian Territory Illuminating Oil Co.</i> , 19 P.2d 456 (Kan. 1933).....	52
<i>West v. Alpar Res., Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 484 (N.D. 1980).....	5, 25, 26
<i>White River Royalties, LLC v. Hess Bakken Inv. II, L.L.C.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00218, 2020 WL 6231893 (D.N.D. May 20, 2020)	74
<i>Wold v. Zavanna, LLC</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00043, 2013 WL 6858827 (D.N.D. Dec. 31, 2013).....	69
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04.....	23
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06.....	23

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-09.....	23, 38
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-10.....	23, 38
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-12.....	23
N.D.C.C. §38-08-02(18).....	41
Other Authorities	
O. Anderson, <i>Royalty Valuation: Should Royalty Obligations Be Determined Intrinsically, Theoretically, or Realistically?</i>	35, 60
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	45
B. Kramer, <i>Interpreting the Royalty Obligation by Looking at the Express Language: What a Novel Idea</i> , 35 TEX. TECH L. REV. 223, 253 (2004)	71
3 E. Kuntz, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF OIL AND GAS § 40.5 (1989)	47, 59
MERRIAM-WEBSTER COLLEGIATE.....	46, 67
MERRIAM-WEBSTER UNABRIDGED	46, 67
D. Pierce, <i>Royalty Jurisprudence: A Tale of Two States</i> , 49 Washburn L.J. 347, 352 (2010).....	15, 21
A. Scalia and B. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (Thomson/West 2012).....	67
Williams & Meyers, OIL AND GAS LAW.....	<i>passim</i>
A.W. Walker, Jr., <i>The Nature of the Property Interests Created by an Oil and Gas Lease in Texas</i> , 10 TEX. L. REV. 291, 292 (1932).....	14, 58, 70
